



## Specification

<b>Article No.</b>	10810
<b>Product name</b>	Flavoured Black Tea Earl Grey
<b>Legal name</b>	Flavoured black tea with a bergamot taste
<b>Status</b>	Foodstuff
<b>Product appearance</b>	Black tea leaves
<b>List of ingredients</b>	tea flavour
<b>Cut size [mm]</b>	2 - 12
<b>Tamped volume [ml/100g]</b>	400,00 +/- 10%
<b>Loss on drying [%]</b>	< 10
<b>Acid insoluble ash [%]</b>	< 1,00
<b>Odour</b>	flowery, fresh
<b>Taste</b>	flowery, lemon like, fresh
<b>Infusion</b>	Bergamot brown cup
<b>Declaration of Compliance</b>	<p>It is hereby confirmed that all tea products marketed by Wollenhaupt Tee GmbH complies with the general principles and requirements of food law according to (EC) No. 178/2002 and if used as intended, infusion with a least 70°C to 100°C hot water, are suitable for human consumption.</p> <p>The details of the mandatory labeling refer to the current regulation EEC 1169/2011 and their amendment regulations.</p> <p>The product conforms to the legal requirements of German and EU Food Law effective at the time of delivery. Especially with regard to German guidelines for tea, products similar to tea (infusion) their extracts and preparations, the European Residue Level Decree EEC 396/2005, the Decree on contaminants in foodstuff EEC 1881/2006, the EC Flavouring Regulation No.1334/2008 and THIE's Recommended Microbiological Specification for Consumer Ready Products (dry). Organic products comply with the requirements of the respectively vaild version of the EC eco basic regulation (EC) No. 834/2007 as well as related implementing ordinances as amended.</p>
<b>Shelf life</b>	<p>If stored at a humidity of &lt; 65% and a temperature &lt;22°C, in closed packaging, protected from light, dry and free of insects, the shelf life is at least 18 months for flavoured tea and 24 months for non-flavoured tea, single herbs, spices and fruits.</p> <p>The expiry date is calculated from the time of delivery.</p> <p>Fluctuations in weight during storage period are possible and related to the natural properties of the raw material.</p>
<b>GMO Declaration</b>	<p>The above mentioned product does not contain GMO or any ingredients produced from GMO defined in regulation (EC) 1829/2003 and 1830/2003.</p> <p>It exists documents of compliceance from suppliers.</p>
<b>Irradiation</b>	The product has not been treated with ionizing or ultraviolet radiation.
<b>Radioactivity</b>	The product conforms to the commission implementing regulation (EU) No 2016/6 in its
Page: 1	Item No.: 10810 Version: 059 Customer No.: 53057 Valid since: 13.08.19



## Specification

current version at the time of delivery.

### Fumigation

The product has not been treated with ethylene oxide. With regard to fumigation conventional products conform to EEC 396/2005.

### Microbiological limits

THIE's recommended microbiological specification for herbal infusion.

This values apply to herbal infusions, fruit melanges and spice blends and mix of them.

(Dry)

Aerobic Plate Count	max. 1x10 <sup>7</sup> CFU/g
Yeast	max. 1x10 <sup>5</sup> CFU/g
Mould	max. 1x10 <sup>5</sup> CFU/g
E.coli	max. 1x10 <sup>3</sup> CFU/g
Salmonella	absent in 125g

THIE's recommended microbiological specification for camelia sinensis.

This values apply to black, green and white tea as well as aromatic blend of black, green or white tea.

(Dry)

Aerobic Plate Count	max. 1x10 <sup>7</sup> CFU/g
Yeast	max. 1x10 <sup>4</sup> CFU/g
Mould	max. 1x10 <sup>5</sup> CFU/g
E.coli	max. 1x10 <sup>2</sup> CFU/g
Salmonella	absent in 125g

Allergen statement accordint to (EU) No 1169/2011	Contained		Cross-Contamination	
	Yes	No	Yes	No
Cereals, containing gluten, namely: wheat, rye, barley, oats, spelt, kamut ot their hybridised strains, and products thereof.		X		X
Crustaceans and products thereof		X		X
Eggs and products thereof		X		X
Fish and products thereof		X		X
Peanuts and products thereof		X		X
Soybeans and products thereof		X		X
Milk and products thereof (including lactose)		X		X
Nuts, namely: almonds ( <i>Amygdalus communis</i> L.), hazelnuts ( <i>Corylus avellana</i> ), walnuts ( <i>Juglans regia</i> ), cashews ( <i>Anacardium occidentale</i> ), pecan nuts ( <i>Carya illinoiesis</i> (Wangenh.) K. Koch), Brazil nuts ( <i>Bertholletia excelsa</i> ), pistachio nuts ( <i>Pistacia vera</i> ), macadamia or Queensland nuts ( <i>Macadamina ternifolia</i> ), and products thereof		X		X
Celery and products thereof		X		X
Mustard and products thereof		X		X
Sesame seeds and products thereof		X		X
Sulphur dioxide and sulphites at concentrations of more than 10 mg/kg or 10mg/l in terms of totl SO2		X		X
Lupin and products thereof		X		X



## Specification

Allergen statement accordint to (EU) No 1169/2011	Contained		Cross-Contamination	
	Yes	No	Yes	No
Molluscs and products thereof		X		X
Coconuts and products thereof (for USA)		X		X

**Nutritional value  
1g tea / 100ml water**

Nutritional value (calculated)	
Calorific value	4 kJ/100ml
Calorific value	1 kcal/100ml
Fat	<0,1 g/100ml
of which saturated fatty acids	<0,1 g/100ml
Carbohydrate	<0,1 g/100ml
of which Sugar	<0,1 g/100ml
Protein	<0,1 g/100ml
Salt	<0,01 g/100ml

**Foreign materials**

We point out that despite most careful quality controls and processing we can not exclude that minor natural foreign bodies might occur.  
No visible mould, no living insects, no hazardous foreign body are present.  
Deviating from this, original packed goods from the country of origin undergo no further in house processing and cleaning steps.

**Packaging**

The packaging material conforms to the legal requirements of German and EU Food Law effective at the time of delivery. Especially with regard to the regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, regulation (EC) No.2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

When trading this product in different legislation areas the local customary regulations and legal requirements of buyers and sellers have to be respected. Especially health and food law requirements particularly with regard to marking and labelling have to be observed.

This document has been produced electronically and does not require a signature.